
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
: 01633 656656 
E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 1 November 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: Wednesday, 8 November 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), J Clarke, D Davies, R Hayat, M Linton, S Marshall, 

R Mogford, T Suller and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
Item   
1   Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2017  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5   Proposal to Develop Fostering Services on a Regional Basis  (Pages 
11 - 26) 
 

 

6   Forward Work Programme Update  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Swyddog Trosolwg a Chraffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 1 Tachwedd 2017 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Partneriaethau 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 8 Tachwedd 2017 
 
Amser:  5 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 – Canolfan Dinesig  
 
Y Cynghorwyr: M Rahman (Cadeirydd), J Clarke, D Davies, R Hayat, M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, 

T Suller and K Whitehead. 
 

 
 
Eitem       
 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 4 Hydref 2017 

 
5. Cynnig i Ddatblygu Gwasanaethau Maethu ar Sail Rhanbarthol  

 
6. Y Diweddariad o’r Rhaglen Waith i’r Dyfodol  

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 4 October 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), J Clarke, D Davies, R Hayat, T Suller and 

K Whitehead 
 
In Attendance: Sarah Morgan (Deputy Chief Education Officer), Rhys Cornwall (Head of People 

and Business Change), Mark Bleazard (Information Development Manager), Jo 
Evans (Digital Information Project Officer) and Anne Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Support Officer) 

 
 Hayley Davies-Edwards, Principal Challenge Advisor, Educational Achievement 

Service (EAS); 
 Matt Lewis, Chief Officer, Shared Resource Service (SRS). 
 
 
Apologies: Councillors S Marshall 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July were considered. 
 
Members had raised concern about the growing popularity of the smoking of shisha as 
referred to in the minutes of the previous meeting and considered it an important topic for the 
Committee to follow up.  
 
The Chair advised that the Health and Wellbeing Lead from Public Health Wales would be 
attending the meeting on 10 January 2018 as agreed in the Work Programme and could be 
asked to provide an update at that meeting or at the November meeting, if possible. 

 
Agreed:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 were approved as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 

3 Briefing - Educational Achievement Service (EAS)  
 
The Committee welcomed Hayley Davies-Edwards, Principal Challenge Advisor (EAS) and 
Sarah Morgan, Deputy Chief Education Officer (Newport City Council). 
 
The Consortium was now 12 years old and included Monmouthshire, Torfaen, Blaenau 
Gwent, Caerphilly and Newport. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
The presentation included: 

 What is the consortium? 
 What does the consortium do? 
 How the consortium operates and is funded? 
 How is the consortium governed and held to account? 
 What was the impact date? (upward trend but not fast enough) 
 Priorities for development 
 Who are the key people in the EAS? 
 Our core values 

 
A business plan was developed once a year and the Cabinet was part of the consultation.  
Regional youth forums were held to liaise with children and other stakeholders to make 
[...]
laenavon.  
 
With reference to the SIP – Quarter 2 Performance Update, the Committee also requested 
that the Health and Wellbeing Theme Lead, of Public Health Wales provide an update in 
January 2018 on the smoking of Shisha and how it could be regulated.   
 
It was requested by the Committee that the Minutes for the Public Services Board Meeting 
held on 12 September 2017 be distributed for information.   
 

Page 8



 

The Committee also requested that Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for 
Wales be invited to the Meeting in November to provide an update on progress within 
Newport on the Act and how we were meeting the requirements of the Act. 
  
Resolutions and Actions: 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. To reschedule the Shared Resource Service Update from 8 November 2017 to 25 April 

2018 and to consider the invitation to hold that meeting on site at the SRS Boardroom in 
Blaenavon. 
 

2. To invite Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the meeting on 8 
November 2017 to provide an update on progress within Newport on the Act and how we 
are meeting the requirements of the Act. 

 
3. To request the Health and Wellbeing Theme Lead to provide an update on the use of 

Shisha within Newport and how it could be regulated, to the meeting on 10 January 2018. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.20 pm. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  8 November 2017 
 

Subject Proposal to Develop Fostering Services  
on a Regional Basis 

 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

 Sally Jenkins -  Head of Children and Young People Services 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 

2 Context 
 
2.1 Since 2007/8 across Wales Local Authority total spending on fostering services has increased by 

20.7%, much of which can be attributed to the increased use of Ind
[...]
ion? 

 How would proposed regional arrangements be scrutinised? 

 What would the proposed governance of regional arrangements look like? 

 How does the proposal fit with the requirements of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 
and Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act? 

 How would this proposed Partnership link with other Regional Partnerships e.g. Adoption, 
Adult Social Care, etc?  

 Can the lessons learned from the recent development processes for similar Partnerships be 
utilised? 

 

Section B – Supporting Information 

5 Links to Council Policies and Priorities  

 Improvement Plan Objectives 2016-18  

 Corporate Plan 2017-22 and Wellbeing Objectives 
 

6 Financial Implications 

 
6.1 There are no specific cost implications associated with this report. Financial implications would 

be identified as part of the detailed project plan for the next stage. 
 
7. Background Papers 
 
7.1 The Fostering Network’s The State of the Nation’s Foster Care 2016 report. 

 
The National Fostering Framework reports: 
 
National Fostering Framework Phase One Report 2015-2016             
 
National Fostering Framework Phase Two Report 2016-2017             

 
 
Report Completed: October 2017  

Page 12

https://www.thefosteringnetwork.org.uk/sites/www.fostering.net/files/content/stateofthenationsfostercare2016.pdf
http://www.adsscymru.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/NFF-Phase-One-Report-English.pdf
http://www.adsscymru.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/NFF-Phase-Two-Report-ENGLISH.pdf


 

1 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Children’s Services 
Proposal to Develop Fostering Services on a Regional Basis 

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

 To secure in principle agreement to explore the development of fostering services 
on a regional basis using the geographical footprint of the South East Wales 
Regional Partnership Board. 

  
 To agree for future proposals to be considered through a detailed options paper 

and project plan.  
 
 

2.  LINK TO CORPORATE STRATEGIES 
 

 Corporate Plan 2017 – 2022 
 
 

3.  SUMMARY 
 

 This Report outlines the proposal to explore the development of fostering services 
on a regional basis underpinned by the messages from the work of the National 
Fostering Framework and a regional case for change. 
 
 

4.  BACKGROUND 
 

 In many ways, foster care is public care at its best.  Foster carers have a 
beneficial impact upon many of the vulnerable children and young people who 
are looked after by local authorities. The central aim in establishing regional 
fostering services is to ensure that the best quality foster care placements are 
available to all the children and young people who need them in order to reach 
their full potential and that foster carers are valued, supported and receive 
excellent training. 
 
The majority of children who are looked after are cared for by foster carers.  In 
2015 /16 across Wales 76.1% of children who were looked after were cared for 
by foster carers.  On a regional basis we mirror the national picture with 76.3% of 
our children being cared for by foster carers.   
 
While some children are cared for by family members under a fostering 
arrangement, kinship foster carers are not a significant proportion of the foster 
carer population.  Across Wales in 2015 /16 children being cared for under these 
arrangements made up 21.1% of all children with foster carers and on a regional 
basis the percentage was slightly lower at 18.5%. 
 
Fostering service providers across Wales include public services, independent 
commercial providers and independent not for profit providers.  In 2015/16 we 
had 64.1% of children with general foster carers cared for by public sector foster 
carers across Wales, while as a region we performed better with 72.4% of 
children being cared for by our own local authority foster carers. 
 

Page 13



 

2 
 

While outcomes for children being cared for within independent sector fostering 
services have not been demonstrated to be any better than outcomes for children 
being cared for by local authority foster carers there is a higher likelihood of 
children having placements outside of the local authority boundary when 
commissioning independent sector placements.  In 2015 / 16 across Wales 
68.6% of the total number of children being cared for outside of local authority 
boundaries by general carers were with independent provider foster carers.  On a 
regional basis 58.8% our children being cared for outside of local authority 
boundaries by general foster carers were with independent provider foster carers.  
Maintaining links with family and friends and local community and accessing 
education and health services is made all the more challenging when working 
across boundaries. 
 
Since 2007 /08 across Wales local authority total spend on fostering services has 
increased by 20.7%.  Much of the increase has come from the increased usage 
of the Independent Fostering Agencies. The table below demonstrates the 
comparative spend for Newport in 2016/17. 
    

 
 
Recruitment and retention of local authority foster carers is essential to give 
children the opportunity to remain close to their family and community links and to 
provide a service that is value for money.  Over the past 3 years statistics across 
Wales show a steady decline with the total number of foster carers approved 
reducing by 169 (6.5%) and the total number of places linked to approvals 
reducing by 196 (4.3%).  On a regional basis over three years we have also had 
year on year decline of foster carer approvals with the total number of foster 
carers approved reducing by 29 (5.2%) resulting in the total number of places 
reducing by 79 (8.2%). 
 
Welsh Government has recognised the challenges faced by public services 
fostering services by supporting the work of the National Fostering Framework as 
one of the four key work streams within the programme of the Strategic Steering 
Group set up with the task of ‘Improving Outcomes for Chi
[...]
regardless of sector but building 

in matching on an all-Wales basis, 

placement needs and the options 

on the work of the 4Cs. available, partly because we have 

yet to develop appropriate tools for 

commissioning. 

Recommendations Evidence Delivery 

9. Harmonise policies for paying The payment of foster care Year Three 

fees and allowances to local allowances and fees was identified 

authority foster carers. by foster carers and staff as a 

key issue during the consultation 

programme. The need for greater 

consistency and transparency were 

seen as key issues. It was recognised 

this will present particular challenges 

but one that should not be ignored. 

10. Benchmark best practice in There were many examples of Year One 

corporate parenting across children in foster care achieving 

Councils and other public good outcomes as the result of 

services — to improve outcomes positive family experiences in 

for children and increase combination with help from social 

the resilience of foster care services, education, health, housing 

placements. and other professionals. However, 

young people and foster carers 

expressed strong concerns were 

concerned about inconsistent and 

inadequate support. 

6 

P
age 26



 

 

Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  8 November  2017 
 

Subject: Forward Work Programme Update  
 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
The following officers have been invited to attend for this item:  
 
Meryl Lawrence - Overview and Scrutiny Officer. 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 

 
 
2. Context 
 
2.1 The purpose of a forward work programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation and 

focus in the undertaking of enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective work 
programming is essential to ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 

 
2.2 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 

work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely and 
well-planned manner. 

 

1. Recommendations to the Committee 

 
 The Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Endorse the proposed schedule for the next two Committee meetings; 
 

(ii) Confirm the topics to be considered, the invitees for each item, and indicate whether any 
additional information or research is required; and  

 

(iii) Note the list of reports that have been sent to the Committee for information over the last 
month.  
 

(iv) Note the Minutes of the Public Services Board held on 12 September 2017. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2.3 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 
new business to the programme, can be found in our Scrutiny Handbook on the Council’s Scrutiny 
webpages (www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny). 

3. Information Submitted to the Committee 

 
3.2 The following information is attached: 
 
 Appendix 1: The current Committee forward work programme; 
 Appendix 2: List of information Reports sent to the Committee over the last month.  
 Appendix 3:  Minutes of the Public Services Board meeting held on 12 September 2017. 
 

Section B – Supporting Information 

4 Risk  

 
4.1 If proper work programming procedures are not put in place, the organisation and prioritisation of 

the work programme is put at risk.  The work of Overview and Scrutiny could become disjointed 
from the work of the rest of the Council, which could und
[...]
he PSB identifies a number of key cross-cutting 

interventions that would span the 13 priorities and maximise 

contribution to all the Well-being Goals. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sub group:  

T McKim, E 

Wakeham, J 

Scrivens, L 

MacDonald, A 

Robinson 

3 Scrutiny of the PSB 

As part of the newly agreed process for scrutiny of the PSB, 

the Chair of the Performance Scrutiny Committee – 

Partnerships, Councillor Majid Rahman, had written to the 

PSB following the Committee’s inaugural meeting.   

 

 

 

Page 36



The letter outlined the Committee’s comments on the PSB’s 

Single Integrated Plan Annual Report, noted that the 

Scrutiny Committee had received the Local Well-being 

Assessment for information and outlined the timetable for 

receipt of reports from the PSB going forward.  

Councillor Rahman attended the meeting as part of the 

process of developing links between the Scrutiny Committee 

and the PSB. He indicated that the discussions with SIP 

theme leads regarding the Annual Report had been robust 

and helpful. 

The Board indicated that it wished to work positively with the 

Scrutiny Committee. The Chair suggested that PSB 

members may wish to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee to see how it operates. Individual PSB members, 

including NRW, University of South Wales, the Police and 

Crime Commissioner, offered to present to Scrutiny on the 

work they do. Councillor Rahman indicated that he would be 

inviting PSB members to present to the Committee. 

Agreed 

That this minute be shared with the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T McKim 

N Dance 

4 PSB Sub-groups – Terms of Reference 

The Board considered a report which proposed 

amendments to the terms of reference (ToRs) of the PSB’s 

sub-groups. 

Members commented on the need to include reference to 

public involvement and participation in the ToRs for the 

Community and Engagement Group. 

Agreed 

i. To change the name of the Sin
[...]
.   

Agreed 

To note the response. 

 

 

Page 39



10 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work programme was submitted.  Members 
were requested to advise of any further items. 
 

 

11 Meeting dates 
 
21 November 2017 – Civic Centre 
12 December 2017 – City Campus, University of South 
Wales 

 

 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2017
	5 Proposal to Develop Fostering Services on a Regional Basis
	5A - App 1 -Proposal to Develop Fostering Services on a Regional Basis V.2
	5B - APPENDIX 2
	5C - NFF Phase 1 Report Summary & Recommendations
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6


	6 Forward Work Programme Update
	6A - FWP - App 1
	6B - FWP - App 2
	6C - APPENDIX 3
	6C - FWP - App3 PSB-Minutes-12-September-2017




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 8 November 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), J Clarke, D Davies, R Hayat, M Linton, 

S Marshall, R Mogford and T Suller 
 
In Attendance: James Harris (Chief Education Officer), Sally Ann Jenkins (Head of Children & 

Young Peoples Services) and Meryl Lawrence (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors K Whitehead 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017 were considered.  Councillor Linton 
advised that he had sent his apologies for the last meeting but they hadn’t been included.  
 
Agreed: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017 were approved as an accurate record of 
the meeting, subject to Cllr Linton’s apologies being included. 
 

3 Proposal to Develop Fostering Services on a Regional Basis  
 
The Committee welcomed Sally Jenkins, Head of Children and Young People Services and 
James Harris, Strategic Director - People.  
 
The Head of Children and Young People Services advised the Committee that links to further 
background information had been included in the Agenda and reports circulated to Members.  
She advised that the Fostering Team has been in place since the Council had been formed 
and currently have well supported and respected in house foster carers who provide quality 
care in a family home for children who have suffered significant trauma and who can be 
highly vulnerable. In 2015 / 16 across Wales 76.1% of children that were looked after were 
cared by foster carers. Fostering service providers across Wales include public services, 
independent commercial providers and independent not for profit providers. This has been 
replicated in England but Scotland differs as they do not have a private sector provision, as 
they are unable to profit. In 2015/16, as a region Newport performed better with 72.4% of 
children being cared for by its own Local Authority foster carers. 
 
The table on page 14 of the Agenda Pack showed the differences of average weekly cost 
between in-house provision and independent fostering agencies and explained that the cost 
is significantly higher if the Council places via an independent provider. The Authority tries to 
secure placements within Newport first, but if this cannot be done then a placement in 



 

another authority; such as Monmouth or Vale of Glamorgan would be explored, which can 
cause issues. It was also advised that the vast majority of children in care are older, and 
children between 11-14 have been known to want to make their way home to visit family, 
which can be a risk. 
 
The spend on fostering and the care needs were rapidly increasing so there is a national 
need to look at how to increase the number of carers and realistically keep money within the 
public sector.  
 
The following was discussed: 
 
Members praised the Head of Service and the Social Services team for their hard work 
compiling the report and advised that the background information was really helpful, in 
particular the information and recommendations included in the National Fostering 
Framework Report Phase Two Report, which give a clear understanding of the strategy from 
the Welsh Government, that is helpful to Members. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the comparative spend and noted the chart demonstrated 
a big difference in the average weekly cost and also the numbers of children. It was also 
queried how well the recruitment of foster carers was currently going. Members were advised 
that the Council always use in-house foster carers first and only use independent foster 
carers as a last resort. Six years ago the Children’s Commissioning Consortium Cymru 
(4C’s) ran a framework arbitration which brought down prices on the Council’s behalf and 
that NCC’s in-house foster carers had come out best in terms of quality and were paid the 
best rates. The purpose is to try and ensure NCC can grow more carers which would leave 
the authority better financially and also give a better quality of care for children. In regards to 
recruitment, Members were told that this was slow but steady as fostering is difficult, and with 
historical statistics show that foster carers in full time jobs struggle to foster the most 
challenging children. The Council do assess and recruit but it is currently slow. It was told 
that the biggest difference with the Council and independent fostering agencies is that the 
Council can always place children, which isn’t guaranteed with the agencies. Members were 
also advised that the Fostering Team also write to all foster carers and ask if other family 
members would be interested in fostering, which has been quite successful.  
 
It was queried how many carers have been consulted, as it is important that they are 
involved in the process and have their say. Members were advised that the Head of Service 
attends a foster carer forum twice a year, and she finds that the carers do not hold back from 
asking difficult questions. It has been discussed with them, and while they aren’t comfortable 
with change they recognise that it is needed. She also advised that there would be further 
involvement in the next stage.  
 
Members stated the important of keeping Newport looked after children locally, and there 
was some concern that the biggest risk of having a regional programme is that children could 
be placed further afield such as Monmouth. Members were told that Newport has a 
responsibility up until the final part of the child’s placement. It was agreed that there is a risk 
and the biggest risk in Monmouth is that they have a large amount of independent foster 
carers from agencies and not in-house. Newport Fostering team are doing all they can to 
minimise the risk of placing children further afield. 
 
Members queried where the £3.8 million comes from to fund placements, would the Council 
be able to cope with the demand of the growing population and whether families have 
financial responsibility for the children. It was advised that the money comes from the Council 
budget. The budget process for 2018-19 is currently being examined. The team use models 
and look back at previous years’ statistics to forecast what is likely to be needed. This is 
especially important for children with additional complex needs.  It was also advised that the 
Council was currently experiencing challenges with the numbers of children being looked 
after and there had been a rise in the last quarter. It was advised that there are currently 311 



 

looked after children, with the last 20 children coming from families with significant 
threatening issues. They are in the Council’s care because the families exposed the children 
to risk. It was noted that the one exception was children with severe disabilities such as 
frequent seizures, as they require care beyond the standards given and need an element of 
nursing care. Members were advised that families do not have financial responsibility for the 
children. 
 
Members queried if agencies have a less stringent vetting procedure for recruitment and if 
they are recruiting more carers. It was clarified that all agencies are subject to regulation 
using the same framework, but that sometimes agencies have made poor matches for 
children. Members were told that there are good agencies with good foster carers working for 
them, but were reminded that agencies are there to make a profit. It was also stressed that 
the NCC Fostering team try to ensure that Newport children can be placed with Newport 
carers. 
 
Members asked if the team try to keep siblings together or if they are placed with separate 
families.  It was explained that when placing siblings keeping them together can be 
challenging, but it was agreed that the importance of sibling relationship is huge. The team 
firstly try to keep the siblings together but it is not always possible to find placements for even 
two children to be cared for together. If this is the case the team try to keep the children as 
near as possible, and if separated to always keep them in contact with each other. 
 
Members queried what the greatest benefits would be in moving towards a regional service, 
and who would scrutinise it. They were advised that a massive benefit would be that the 
Council would be in a better position to recruit, with a greater access to carers and potential 
for savings.  Also, with a larger pool of carers to choose from it would give strength to the 
Fostering team. It was advised that the 5 different authorities have different strengths and 
that Newport City Council are strong with mother baby placements but not so good with 7-9 
year old placements, but this could be another authority’s strength.  Members were told that 
a Management Board meets quarterly and nationally. Data and budgets are looked at an 
Officer level, which the Head of Service would report annually to Members. 
 
Members asked if the 5 local authorities were on same level with training of foster carers, 
especially with children with complex needs. They were advised that all of the authorities 
provide training but the calibre of each was not known and the Council would train to the 
expected standards.  
 
It was queried whether the Authority would be able to use other Authorities’ resources, such 
as temporary accommodation. Members were advised that there is a clear understanding 
across Gwent that the Local Authorities are committed to working together, to have good 
work relationships and to ensure that it is sustainable. The hope is to explore all resources 
going into fostering and the best ways to share recruitment budgets.  
 
Members agreed that keeping Newport children within Newport was important and stated 
that compared to the 5 other regions Newport is unique with its large ethnic background. It 
was asked if the Fostering team try to place children in a similar background. Members were 
told that the Council do have Muslim carers but ultimately the team need to make sure 
whoever the child is placed with have their needs met. With an expanding pool of carers it 
will give a greater number able to meet ethnic needs, as identity is an important element.  
 
Members asked whether there were any early intervention or preventative measures in place 
for parents of children previously taken in to care. Members were advised that with evidence 
from extensive work with looked after children, all four British nations found absolute 
correlation between poor areas and children being looked after, and in Wales this was even 
more acute. It is a challenge to break the cycle of poverty. Members were told that Newport 
has a good record to mitigate and praised the preventative services in place and advised that 
Newport have the best educational psychologists in Wales. In addition, there is a project 



 

named Reflect that supports women who have had more than one child removed and are at 
high risk of having children who will be subject to the same experience.  
 
Members enquired whether the regional fostering proposal would meet the requirements of 
the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act and Social Services and Wellbeing Act. They were 
advised that the proposal fits with both pieces of legislation and their principles.  The Council 
has to make decisions for children and to ensure children have the best possible future, and 
has very clear looked after children arrangements. Within the regulations it is clearly laid out 
for children to be situated as close to home as possible, or at least remain in Wales. 
 
Conclusions:  
 
Following consideration of the proposal to develop fostering services on a regional basis, 
Members made the following comments: 
 
1. That the National Fostering Framework Phase 2 document linked to this report, which 

shows greater context and rationale behind the regional proposal, should be shared with 
Cabinet when considering the proposal. 
 

2. It is important that consultation continues with Foster Carers to feed their views into the 
ongoing development of this proposal and the need for harmonisation of policies for 
paying fees and allowances to local authority foster carers, to address the payment of 
foster care allowances and fees identified by foster carers and staff as a key issue during 
the consultation programme, was recognised.  (Recommendation 9 of the National 
Fostering Framework Phase 1 Report refers.)  
 

3. The Budget modelling and forecasting for foster care provision is key and balancing the 
spending on fostering with the care needs, both of which are rapidly increasing.  

 
4. The Scottish Model, where legislation removed profit-making private sector foster care 

provision, could be explored and considered in Wales and nationally look at how to 
increase the number of carers and ways to maximise the use of the available funding, 
while reducing the spend on profit-making private sector foster care agencies. 
 

 
4 Forward Work Programme Update  

 
At the meeting held on 4 October 2017, the Committee had requested that Sophie Howe, 
Future Generations Commissioner for Wales be invited to this meeting to provide an update 
on how the PSB is progressing on meeting the requirements of the Act. 
 
Members were advised that although the Commissioner’s general duties included 
monitoring, this was limited to monitoring and assessing the extent to which Well-being 
Objectives are met. The Wellbeing Objectives would be included in the Public Service 
Board’s Draft Wellbeing Plan being developed, so monitoring the objectives would be 
premature at this stage.  The Future Generations Commissioner was therefore not invited to 
attend this meeting. 
 
In the meantime the Council’s Regulator; Wales Audit Office (WAO) would undertake a Fit for 
Future Review, to look at how Authorities are responding to current challenges including the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act. The Review would include speaking to Chairs, 
Members and Officers in separate focus groups and some Members had been invited to 
attend these Focus Groups by the Senior Overview & Scrutiny Officer.  WAO would also be 
attending and observing meetings including the Performance Scrutiny Committee - 
Partnerships to be held on 10 January.  Arising from the Review there would be a Report 
including any recommendations and an action plan, which could be reported to this 
Committee. 



 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented the Forward Work Programme to the 
Committee in particular the items that would be discussed at the next two meetings, and 
advised there were no amendments to the programme to report. Members were also referred 
to the attached minutes of the Public Service Board meeting held on 12 September 2017 
when the Chair of the Committee attended to feed back the Committee’s comments.  The 
Chair advised that representatives from the Public Service Board would be invited to attend 
future meetings for related reports.  He reminded Members that the Wales Audit Office would 
be observing how the Committee conducts scrutiny of the PSB at the next meeting of the 
Committee on 10 January. 
 
Finally, the Chair mentioned the training session that had been run by the WLGA which had 
been open to all Scrutiny Committee Members upon questioning techniques and how to 
approach scrutiny. He advised that he was disappointed with the lack of turn out especially 
with the two options of training dates offered and stressed the importance of training 
especially for this new Committee. The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that slides 
of the training session would be circulated to Members of the Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair 
encouraged Members of the Committee to make every effort to attend the training upon the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act that would be scheduled for early in the New Year. 
 
Agreed: 
 
The Committee noted the information provided above and approved the forward work 
programme for the next two meetings. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 6.40 pm 
 


